assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement
date. Instruments in level 1 are comprised of water shares.

 – Level 2:  inputs other than quoted prices included in level 1 that are
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

 – Level 3:  unobservable inputs for the asset or liability that have to
be developed to reflect the assumptions that a market participant
would use when determining an appropriate price.

New Zealand dollars
Level 1
$000s

Level 2
$000s

Level 3
$000s

Total
$000s

Biological assets - crop at fair value  -   -   63  63
Water shares  5,399  -   -   5,399
Irrigation water rights  127  -   -   127
Land  -   -   47,411  47,411
Buildings  -   -   203,527  203,527
Other financial assets  -   -   623  623
Derivatives used for hedging (asset)  -   3,438  -   3,438

The following table details interest rate and price sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities and their impact on the statement of profit
or loss or equity. Cash and advance balances do not attract interest and are not subject to pricing risk, and are therefore excluded from this analysis.

Interest rate risk Price risk
Carrying
amount
$000s

-1 % + 2% - 10% + 10%

New Zealand dollars
Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

Profit
$000s

Equity
$000s

At 31 December 2022
Financial assets
Current and non current trade
and other receivables

 38,246  -   -   -   -   ( 3,825) ( 3,825)  3,825  3,825

Investment in financial assets  1,424  -   -   -   -   ( 142) ( 142)  142  142
Water shares  5,399  -   -   -   -   -   ( 540)  -   540
Derivative assets  3,438  -   ( 1,167)  -   2,300  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  32,778  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Term liabilities  128,072  1,281  1,281 ( 2,561) ( 2,561)  -   -   -   -
Interest bearing liabilities  22,870  229  229 ( 457) ( 457)  -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease)  1,510  343 ( 3,018) ( 718) ( 3,967) ( 4,507)  3,967  4,507

At 31 December 2021
Financial assets
Current and non current trade
and other receivables

 31,499  -   -   -   -   ( 3,150) ( 3,150)  3,150  3,150

Investment in shares  2,054  -   -   -   -   ( 205) ( 205)  205  205
Water shares  8,421  -   -   -   -   -   ( 842)  -   842

Financial liabilities
Derivative liabilities  538  -   ( 190)  -   379  -   -   -   -
Trade and other payables  33,034  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Term liabilities  107,757  1,078  1,078 ( 2,155) ( 2,155)  -   -   -   -
Interest bearing liabilities  5,246  52  52 ( 105) ( 105)  -   -   -   -

Total increase / (decrease)  1,130  940 ( 2,260) ( 1,881) ( 3,355) ( 4,197)  3,355  4,197

Financial contents

Main contents

71SEEKA LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2022

The reconciliations for level 3 fair value requirements are shown.

 – Land and buildings (note 10)

 – Biological assets - crop (note 12)

 – Other financial assets (note 23)

The following table shows the valuation techniques used in the determination of fair values within level 3 of the hierarchy, as well as the key
unobservable inputs used in the valuation models.

Type Fair value Method Key unobservable inputs

How unobservables
impact estimated fair
value

Biological assets -
crop at fair value
Includes New Zealand